expected to perform are further measures which are put in place in order to manage risk.

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

32

Market Risk
Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cashflows of an institution will fluctuate because of a
change in market price.

In order to manage risk, the Fund invests in a diversified pool of assets, split between a number of
managers with different performance targets and investment strategies. In order to mitigate risk, the
Fund regularly reviews the pension fund investment strategy together with regular monitoring of asset
allocation and investment performance.

Interest rate risk is the risk to which the Pension Fund is exposed to fluctuations in interest rates and
mainly relates to changes in bonds.

To mitigate the risk, the Fund holds a fixed interest portfolio managed by Aberdeen, the appointed
active bond manager.

Interest Rates can vary and can affect both income to the fund and the value of the net assets available
to pay benefits.  The analysis below shows the effect of a 100 basis point (1%) movement in interest
rates on the net assets available to pay benefits

Carrying

amount as at
31.03.2016

Change in year in the net
assets available to pay

benefits
 + 100bps - 100bps

Asset Type £000 £000 £000
Cash 29,002 290 (290)
Fixed interest securities 247,034 2,470 (2,470)
Total 276,036 2,760 (2,760)

2014/15 Comparative:

Carrying

amount as at
31.03.2015

Change in year in the net
assets available to pay

benefits
 + 100bps - 100bps

Asset Type £000 £000 £000
Cash 37,061 371 (371)
Fixed interest securities 245,090 2,451 (2,451)
Total 282,151 2,822 (2,822)

Currency risk is the risk to which the Pension Fund is exposed to fluctuations in foreign currency
exchange rates.
The Fund’s Global Bonds and North American, European and Japanese Equities portfolios are covered
by currency hedging arrangements. Fund managers will also take account of currency risk in their
investment decisions.

Currency risk – sensitivity analysis
Following analysis of historical data, the fund’s aggregate currency change has been calculated as
6.35%.  A 6.35% strengthening/weakening of the pound against the various currencies in which the
fund holds investments would increase/decrease the net assets available to pay benefits as follows: